



Govt. of NCT OF DELHI

Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board
FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma,

www.dsssb.delhigovt.nic.in - Delhi - 110302. Ph. 22370237

OFFICE ORDER No. 357

Dated:- 17/02/2015

RESULT NOTICE
POST GRADUATE TEACHER
(POST CODE 21/10)
PGT(English)(Male)

DTE. OF EDUCATION, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

Whereas, there was 07 post reserved for OBC category in Post Code 21/10, PGT (English) (Male). These post have been filed vide Result notice No. 287 dated 17.08.2012 by provisionally selecting 05 candidate & vide Result notice No. 304 dated 01.02.2013 by provisionally selecting 02 candidate.

Whereas Sh. Mohinder Singh was seeking age relaxation by virtue of being Ex-Serviceman candidate and has relied upon the MHA/DOPT notification dated 07.09.1981. DSSSB had rejected the case of the applicant for age relaxation as the same was not mentioned in the advertisement. This contention has been rejected by the Hon'ble Tribunal since the DOPT Notification is applicable and the applicant is as such eligible for age relaxation and passed an order dated 17.12.2013 which is reproduced as under:-

"6 We agree with the applicant that the issue involved in the present case is not one of reservation of posts of ex-servicemen but the question is that of extending age relaxation to the applicant as an ex-serviceman. The OM date 07.09.1981 will have to be applied to all the posts that have been advertised unless it can be shown that there is a decision of the competent authority not to extend that benefit in any category or categories of posts on valid and justifiable reasons. In the absence of any averment in this regard in the present case, we are of the view that the applicant should be considered for age relaxation, as admissible to the ex-servicemen in accordance with the existing rules, and further considered for offering appointment to the post of PGT (English) male provided there still remains unfilled OBC vacancy. The OA is allowed with the above directions. No Costs."

547/IT
17/2/15

4

Whereas, in compliance of Hon'ble CATs order a letter No. F.4(375)/DSSSB/CC-1/2011/9392 dated 07/10/14 was sent to the Director of Education for seeking information in r/o availability of vacancy in OBC category under Post Code 21/10, PGT (English) (Male). In response, ADE (E-II), Dte. of Education informed vide letter no. F. No. DE.2(8)(159)/E-II/12/V/898 dated 21.10.2014 that out of 07 nominated candidates against Post Code 21/10, PGT (English) (Male) only 06 candidates have joined under OBC category.

Whereas, one post under OBC category in Post Code 21/10, PGT (English) (Male) is still lying vacant. Therefore, in compliance of Hon'ble CAT order dated 13.02.2014 in Mohinder Singh V/s GNCTD & Ors. vide OA No. 1572/13 & subsequently CP Mohider Singh V/s GNCT & Ors vide CP No 233. The case of Mohider Singh was reconsidered and the applicant is hereby provisionally selected as per detailed given below:-

OBC Category

S. No.	Name	Roll No.	DOB	Category	Marks
1	Mohinder Singh	02111791	070563	OBC	98

The provisional selection of above mentioned 01 candidate (OBC-01) under Post Code 21/10, PGT (English) (Male) shall further be subject to fulfillment of all the eligibility conditions as prescribed by the statutory RRs and terms and conditions of advertisement as indicated in the advertisement inviting applications and also subject to thorough verification of his identity with reference to his photograph, signature/handwriting and thumb impression etc. on the application form, admission certificates etc. The candidature of the candidate is liable to be cancelled by the user department also, in case the candidate is found not be fulfilling the eligibility conditions.

The Competent Authority of the department concerned shall issue the appointment letters to the candidate after satisfying itself of their eligibility as laid down in the recruitment rules and on verification of the correctness of the information/documents as regard age, qualification, caste certificate etc. as furnished in the application form. Mere inclusion of name in the result notice does not confer any right upon the candidate over the post.

The result has been processed keeping in view the eligibility conditions regarding educational qualification/caste certificate as on cut-off date i.e. 30.07.2010.

The user department shall also get the OBC certificate verified from the Issuing Authority before the appointment. Further, it may also be verified that the candidate does not belong to the persons/sections (Creamy layer) mentioned in column 3 of the Schedule of Govt. of India, Department of Personal and Training O.M. No. 36012/22/93-Estt.(SCT) dated

4

08.09.1993, O.M. No. 36033/3/2004-Estt. (Res.) dated 09.03.2004 and O.M. No. 36033/3/2004-Estt(Res.) dated 14.10.2008.

While every care has been taken in the preparing the result, DSSSB reserves the right to rectify errors & omission, if any.

This issue with the prior approval of the Competent Authority, DSSSB.

(Deputy Secretary, CC-I)

F. No. 4(376)/DSSSB/CC-I/2012/ 940-948

Dated: 17/02/2015

1. PA to Chairman, DSSSB
2. PA to Member-II, DSSSB
3. PA to the COE, DSSSB
4. Dy. Secy. (Legal)
5. Dy. Secy. (P&P) (In Duplicate)
- ✓ 6. System Analyst, DSSSB with the request to upload the Result Notice on the Official Website of the Board
6. Sh. Mohinder Singh, H. No. 277 (back Side) Kakrola Housing Complex, Dwarka Mor, New Delhi-110059.
7. Office Order File.

(Deputy Secretary, CC-I)